Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 12-11) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: P	lease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Angroa Kimes OBA Jlawson	The state of the s
(AZ (orporation) and Compo	Name: MWK Enterprises, Inc
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 27817 N 160 # 57
☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	city: Scottsdale
Corporation- State: Arizowa	State: AZ
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Country: USA Zip: 85262
	Individual(s) Citizenship
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes	No Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) 9/18/2012	Limited Partnership Citizenship
X Assignment	Corporation Citizenship USA
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other Citizenship  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Exc Causits of linear desiction)	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No  ng Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  of a Branding From of a Coul
ith Horns, NO Boxes, Lines	or other, and design itself 9-17-20
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: A MANDA Kim ES	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
YKWY 103 - 419 Scoffsdale 8	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Street Address: 27817 N Koth St	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
C 11 11	_ L_ Enclosed
city: Scottsdale	8. Payment Information:
State: A2 Zip: 85242	P+# 122105278
Phone Number: 480 47/ 7457	Deposit Account Number 568 668 7269
Docket Number:	- A A A TO I V
Email Address: 1 C Apparel a Gmail. com	
9. Signature: Signature	9/18/2012
AMANDA IC: Mes	Date  Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

09-20-2012

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is entered into freely by and between J. Lawson and Company ("Assignor") and MWK Enterprises, Inc. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the actual trademark identified as follows: Reg #4,062,217, "The Mark Consists of a linear depiction of a branding iron of a cowhead with horns, no boxes, lines or other, only the design itself" (the "Trademark").

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire the entire rights, title, and interest in the Trademark in perpetuity;

NOW, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign to Assignee all rights, title, and interest (including, but not limited to, all registration rights with respect to the Trademark, all rights to prepare derivative marks, all goodwill and all other rights), in and to the Trademark.
- 2. Consideration. In consideration for the assignment set forth in Section 1, Assignor shall pay Assignee the sum of \$1, payable on 09-20-2012.
- 3. Representations and Warranties. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee:
  - (a) Assignor has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement;
  - (b) Assignor is the exclusive owner of all right, title and interest, including all intellectual property rights, in the Trademark;
  - (c) The Trademark is free of any liens, security interests, encumbrances or licenses, except as explicitly mentioned in Exhibit 1;
  - (d) The Trademark does not infringe the rights of any person or entity;
  - (e) There are no claims, pending or threatened, with respect to Assignor's rights in the Trademark;
  - (f) This Agreement is valid, binding and enforceable in accordance with its terms in all jurisdictions pertaining hereto; and
  - (g) Assignor is not subject to any agreement, judgment or order inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement.

- 4. Attorney's Fees. Should either party hereto, or any heir, personal representative, successor or assign of either party hereto, resort to litigation to enforce this Agreement, the party prevailing in such litigation shall be entitled, in addition to such other relief as may be granted, to recover its or their reasonable attorneys' fees and costs (including all court costs) in such litigation from the party against whom enforcement was sought.
- 5. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, contains the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements, representations or warranties between them respecting the subject matter hereof. There are no amendments, exhibits, or additional terms, except as explicitly mentioned here: ["None", OR LIST EXHIBITS].
- 6. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended only by a written agreement signed by both parties which explicitly adjoins itself to this agreement.
- 7. Severability. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person, place or circumstance, shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this Agreement and such term, provision, covenant or condition as applied to other persons, places and circumstances shall remain in full force and effect, except as mandated by the ruling.
- 8. Agreement to Perform Necessary Acts. Assignee agrees to perform any further acts and execute and deliver any documents that may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of this Agreement.
- 9. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and all actions arising hereunder shall be governed by, the laws of MARICOPA and the State of ARIZONA.

Date: 09-20-2012

AMANDA KIMES, PRESIDENT

J LAWSON AND COMPANY

ASSIGNEE

Signature

Amanoa Kines

Printed Name

MATTHEW KIMES, VICE PRESIDENT

MWK ENTERPRISES, INC

ASSIGNOR

Mary L Kons Signature

MATTHEN KONES

Printed Name

09-20-2012

## **NOTARIZATION FORM**

State of ARIZONA

County of MARICOPA

On 09-18-2012 before me, NFAC JOSEPH LIEBNER notary, personally appeared AMANDA KIMES, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name IS subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that SHE executed the same in HER authorized capacity, and that by HER signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

RECORDED: 09/24/2012

Signature

Notary

Neal Joseph Liebner Notary Public Marlcopa County, Arizona My Comm. Expires 1-3-2014